

No. 10-1491

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ESTHER KIOBEL, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF HER  
LATE HUSBAND, DR. BARINEM KIOBEL, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ROYAL DUTCH PETROLEUM CO., SHELL TRANSPORT  
AND TRADING COMPANY PLC, SHELL PETROLEUM  
DEVELOPMENT COMPANY OF NIGERIA, LTD.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

KATHLEEN M. SULLIVAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
FAITH E. GAY  
SANFORD I. WEISBURST  
ISAAC NESSER  
TODD S. ANTEN  
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART  
& SULLIVAN, LLP  
51 Madison Ave., 22nd Flr.  
New York, NY 10010  
(212) 849-7000  
kathleensullivan@  
quinnemanuel.com

August 1, 2012

*Counsel for Respondents*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT .....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. BECAUSE U.S. LAW IS PRESUMED NOT TO APPLY EXTRATERRI- TORIALLY, THE ATS AND FEDERAL COMMON LAW SHOULD BE CONSTRUED NOT TO APPLY TO CONDUCT ON FOREIGN SOIL .....	11
A. The Presumption Against Extra- territorial Application Of U.S. Law Applies Here .....	13
1. The Alleged Conduct Occurred Entirely In Nigeria.....	13
2. Extending The ATS And Federal Common Law To Suits Alleging Foreign Conduct Projects U.S. Law Extraterritorially .....	14
3. The Transitory-Tort Doctrine Is Inapposite.....	17
4. The Presumption Applies Even Though The ATS Is Jurisdictional	19
B. Petitioners Cannot Overcome The Presumption Here .....	20

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
1. The ATS’s Text Does Not Overcome The Presumption .....	20
2. The ATS’s Historical Context Does Not Overcome The Presumption ...	23
C. The Presumption Should Have Its Ordinary Categorical Effect, Not The Qualified Effect Proposed By The United States’ New Position .....	33
II. BECAUSE U.S. LAW IS PRESUMED NOT TO VIOLATE INTERNATIONAL LAW, THE ATS AND FEDERAL COMMON LAW SHOULD BE CONSTRUED NOT TO APPLY TO CONDUCT ON FOREIGN SOIL .....	37
III. PETITIONERS’ REMAINING ARGUMENTS FOR APPLYING THE ATS AND FEDERAL COMMON LAW TO FOREIGN CONDUCT ARE UNPERSUASIVE .....	48
A. Case-Specific Doctrines Administered By Courts Cannot Substitute For Congressional Line-Drawing.....	49
B. Whether U.S. Law <i>Should</i> Provide A Cause Of Action For Alleged International-Law Violations That Occur Abroad Is Likewise A Matter For Congress.....	49
CONCLUSION .....	56

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce N.A., Inc.</i> , 578 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	49
<i>Allarcom Pay Television, Ltd. v. Gen. Instrument Corp.</i> , 69 F.3d 381 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	14
<i>Am. Banana Co. v. United Fruit Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 347 (1909) .....	12, 22, 26
<i>Arrest Warrant of 11 April 2000 (Dem. Rep. of Congo v. Belg.)</i> , 2002 I.C.J. 3 (Feb. 14) .....	41, 43, 44
<i>Benz v. Compania Naviera Hidalgo, S.A.</i> , 353 U.S. 138 (1957) .....	2, 11, 34, 50
<i>Blad's Case</i> , 36 Eng. Rep. 991 (1673) .....	18
<i>Bolchos v. Darrel</i> , 3 F. Cas. 810 (D.S.C. 1795) .....	27
Bundesgerichtshof [BGH] [Federal Court of Justice] July 2, 1991, Neue Juristische Wochenschrift [NJW] 3902, 1991 (Ger.).....	45
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994) .....	32
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Servs., Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004) .....	11, 23
<i>Cuba R.R. Co. v. Crosby</i> , 222 U.S. 473 (1912) .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Dagi v. Broken Hill Proprietary Co.</i> , [2000] VSC 486 (Austl.).....	46
<i>De La Vega v. Vianna</i> , [1830] 109 Eng. Rep. 792 (K.B.).....	18
<i>Doe VIII v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	3, 10, 15, 19, 26, 29, 30
<i>Dutton v. Howell</i> , 1 Eng. Rep. 17 (1693) .....	18
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991) .....	4, 11, 12, 13, 19, 20, 22, 53
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran</i> <i>S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004) .....	2, 12, 17, 26, 36, 53
<i>Ferrini v. Fed. Rep. of Germany</i> , Cass., 11 March 2004, n.5044/4, ILDC 19 (IT 2004).....	41
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980).....	3, 31, 32
<i>Flomo v. Firestone Natural Rubber Co., LLC</i> , 643 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	3
<i>Foley Bros., Inc. v. Filardo</i> , 336 U.S. 281 (1949) .....	11, 20, 23
<i>Guerrero v. Monterrico Metals PLC</i> , [2009] EWHC (QB) 2475 (Eng.).....	45
<i>Hiribo Mohammed Fukisha v. Redland</i> <i>Roses Ltd.</i> , [2006] KLR Civil Suit 563 of 2000 (Kenya).	46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Holmes v. Jennison</i> , 39 U.S. 540 (1840) .....	25
<i>Jones v. Ministry of Interior for the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia</i> , [2006] UKHL 26 .....	40, 43, 47
<i>Jurisdictional Immunities of the State (Ger. v. It.)</i> , Judgment (ICJ Feb. 3, 2012).....	41
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 7618, 2010 WL 2507025 (S.D.N.Y. June 21, 2010).....	ii
<i>Lubbe v. Cape PLC</i> , [2000] UKHL 41, 1 W.L.R. 1545 (H.L.) (Eng.) .....	46
<i>Ma v. Ashcroft</i> , 257 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	38
<i>McCulloch v. Sociedad Nacional de Marineros de Honduras</i> , 372 U.S. 10 (1963) .....	12, 34, 36
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. AT &amp; T Corp.</i> , 550 U.S. 437 (2007) .....	11, 27
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1702 (2012) .....	36, 54
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mostyn v. Fabrigas</i> , 98 E.R. 1021 (1774) .....	18
<i>Moxon v. The Fanny</i> , 17 F. Cas. 942 (D. Pa. 1793).....	27



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804).....	37
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009).....	52
<i>Public Employees Retirement Sys. of Ohio v. Betts</i> , 492 U.S. 158 (1989) .....	32
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004) .....	23
Rb. Gravenhage [Court of the Hague] 30 december 2009, JOR 2010, 41 m nt. Mr. RGJ de Haan (Oguro/Royal Dutch Shell PLC) (Neth.).....	45
Rb. Gravenhage [Court of First Instance of the Hague] 21 maart 2012, m nt. Van Der Helm, Case 400882/HA ZA 11-2252 (El-Hojouj/Derbal) (Neth.).....	46
<i>Respublica v. De Longchamps</i> , 1 U.S. (1 Dall.) 111 (O.T. Phila. 1784).....	27
<i>Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993) .....	12, 26
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC</i> , 671 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2011) ( <i>en banc</i> ), petition for cert. pending (No. 11-649) (Nov. 23, 2011).....	3
<i>Slater v. Mexican Nat'l R.R. Co.</i> , 194 U.S. 120 (1904) .....	17, 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>S.S. Lotus (France v. Turkey)</i> , 1927 P.C.I.J. (ser. A) No. 10 (Sept. 7).....	44
<i>Talbot v. Jansen</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 133 (1795).....	23
<i>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> , 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	31
<i>The Apollon</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 362 (1824) .....	11, 26
<i>The Nottebohm Case (Liech. v. Guat.)</i> , 1955 I.C.J. 4 (Apr. 6) .....	44
<i>United States v. Palmer</i> , 16 U.S. (3 Wheat.) 610 (1818) .....	11, 26
<i>United States v. The La Jeune Eugenie</i> , 26 F. Cas. 832 (D. Mass. 1822) .....	12
<i>Weinberger v. Rossi</i> , 456 U.S. 25 (1982) .....	37
<i>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 226 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Zhang v. Zemin</i> , [2010] NSWCA 255 (Austl.) .....	41
<b>STATUTES AND RULES</b>	
Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1350.....	<i>passim</i>
Torture Victim Protection Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-256, 106 Stat. 73 (1992), codified at 28 U.S.C. § 1350 note.....	2, 21, 32, 36, 37, 54, 55

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
18 U.S.C. § 1091.....	55
18 U.S.C. § 2331.....	54
18 U.S.C. § 2333.....	54, 55
18 U.S.C. § 2340A.....	20, 55
18 U.S.C. § 2441.....	20, 55
18 U.S.C. § 3181.....	55
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	19
28 U.S.C. § 1332.....	19
28 U.S.C. § 2241.....	23
Act of March 3, 1819, ch. 77, 3 Stat. 510 .....	26
Judiciary Act of 1789, ch. 20, 1 Stat. 73.....	7, 21, 22
 MISCELLANEOUS	
<i>Ashton v. Al Qaeda Islamic Army</i> , No. 03 MDL 1570 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2005) (Sixth Amended Consolidated Master Complaint)	55
WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1769).....	24, 25, 26
Curtis Bradley, <i>Universal Jurisdiction and U.S. Law</i> , 2001 U. Chi. Legal F. 323.....	42
Brief For The United States As Amicus Curiae In Support Of Petitioners, <i>Am. Isuzu Motors, Inc. v. Ntsebeza</i> , 553 U.S. 1028 (2008) (No. 07-919).....	3, 19, 33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, Art. 14, adopted Dec. 10, 1984, S. Treaty Doc. No. 20, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988), 1465 U.N.T.S. 85.....	46
Council Regulation 44/2001, on Jurisdiction and the Recognition and Enforcement of Judgments in Civil and Commercial Matters, 2001 O.J. (L 12) (EC).....	45
Gerhard Dannemann, <i>Jurisdiction Based on the Presence of Assets in Germany: A Case Note</i> , 41 Int'l & Comp. L.Q. 632 (1992) .....	45
Declaration by Penuell Mpapa Maduna, Minister of Justice and Constitutional Development of the Republic of South Africa (July 11, 2003) (filed in <i>In re South African Apartheid Litig.</i> , No. 02 MDL 1499 (S.D.N.Y. July 23, 2003)).....	6, 16, 17
Definitive Treaty of Peace, U.S.-Gr. Brit., Sept. 3, 1783, 8 Stat. 80 .....	30
Olivier De Schutter, <i>Extraterritorial Jurisdiction as a tool for improving the Human Rights Accountability of Transnational Corporations</i> (2006).....	45
Diplomatic Note No. 145/VI/05/05/DN from the Embassy of the Republic of Indonesia to the U.S. Department of State (June 15, 2005) (filed in <i>Doe VIII v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , No. 01 Civ. 1357 (D.D.C. July 18, 2005)) .....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Diplomatic Note VRE-CEC No. 12785 (Mar. 12, 2004) (filed in <i>Mujica v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.</i> , No. 03 Civ. 2860 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 30, 2004)).....	6
Draft General Comment: Working Document on Article 14 for Comments, Committee Against Torture, 46th Session, 9 May–3 June 2011.....	47
Jonathan C. Drimmer & Sarah R. Lamoree, <i>Think Globally, Sue Locally: Trends and Out-of-Court Tactics in Transnational Tort Actions</i> , 29 Berkeley J. Int'l L. 456 (2011) ..	52
Extradition Treaty Between the United States and the Republic of Paraguay, U.S.-Para., May 24, 1973, 25 U.S.T. 967 .....	32
MOFFATT HANCOCK, TORTS IN THE CONFLICT OF LAWS (1942).....	18
Stephanie Hanson, Council on Foreign Relations, <i>Backgrounder: China, Africa, and Oil</i> (June 6, 2008).....	53
INTERNATIONAL BAR ASSOCIATION LEGAL PRACTICE DIVISION, REPORT OF THE TASK FORCE ON EXTRATERRITORIAL JURISDICTION (Oct. 2008) .....	40
Stephen J. Kobrin, <i>Oil and Politics: Talisman Energy and Sudan</i> , 36 N.Y.U. J. Int'l L. & Pol. 425 (2004).....	52

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Joshua Kurlantzick, <i>Taking Multinationals to Court: How the Alien Tort Act Promotes Human Rights</i> , 21 <i>World Pol’y J.</i> 60 (2004)	52
Máximo Langer, <i>The Diplomacy of Universal Jurisdiction: The Political Branches and the Transnational Prosecution of International Crimes</i> , 105 <i>Am. J. Int’l L.</i> 1 (2011) ..	42
News Release No. 233-02, U.S. Dep’t of Defense, <i>Secretary Rumsfeld Statement on the ICC Treaty</i> (May 6, 2002).....	51
1 Op. Att’y Gen. 57 (1795) .....	28, 29
OPPENHEIM’S INTERNATIONAL LAW (Sir Robert Jennings & Sir Arthur Watts eds., 9th ed. 1992) .....	14
OXFORD ATLAS OF THE WORLD: DELUXE EDITION (2005).....	28
<i>Recent Cases, Conflict of Laws—Statutory Tort Committed in Foreign Country—Jurisdiction of Federal Court</i> , 14 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 51 (1904) .....	18
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF THE FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW OF THE UNITED STATES (1987)	
Part IV, Introductory Note.....	16, 38, 44
§ 402.....	16, 38, 39, 40, 47
§ 403.....	39, 47, 48
§ 404.....	40, 43
§ 421.....	44
§§ 421-23.....	44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONFLICT OF LAWS (1969)	
§ 124.....	17
§ 412.....	14
Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court, 2187 U.N.T.S. 90, 37 I.L.M. 1002 (July 17, 1998) .....	42, 43
MALCOLM N. SHAW, INTERNATIONAL LAW (6th ed. 2008).....	44
JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONFLICT OF LAWS (3d ed. 1846).....	18
Alan O. Sykes, <i>Corporate Liability for Extraterritorial Torts under the Alien Tort Statute and Beyond: An Economic Analysis</i> (draft Apr. 13, 2012; forthcoming, <i>Geo. L.J.</i> ).....	53
<i>US attacks Belgium war crimes law</i> , BBC News (June 12, 2003) .....	51
U.S. Reservations, Declarations, and Understandings, Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman, or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, 136 Cong. Rec. S17486 (daily ed. Oct. 27, 1990) .....	46
EMMERICH DE Vattel, THE LAW OF NATIONS (Joseph Chitty ed., T. & J. W. Johnson 1852) (1758) .....	25
